

RESOLUTION

A resolution expressing the Plaquemines Association of Business & Industry's (PABI) support of the United States Coast Guard and commending the US Coast Guard and its Contractor, Couvillion Group, for their successful efforts to safely capture oil from the MC 20 Oil Spill and to support the US Coast Guard and BSEE in their resolve to ensure a safe final plug and abandon solution; and otherwise to provide with respect thereto.

WHEREAS, this is the one-year anniversary of the successful strategy to minimize environmental damage from the MC 20 Oil Spill; and

WHEREAS, Louisiana is known as the Sportsman's paradise for the beauty of our coast and bounty of both commercial and recreational opportunities to fish, hunt and recreate; and

WHEREAS, the people of Plaquemines Parish are especially blessed by this bounty; and

WHEREAS, PABI acknowledges the importance of the oil and gas industry to our region and to the state economy as a whole; and

WHEREAS, PABI acknowledges the importance of the oil and gas industry acting as responsible corporate citizens when operating in and along the coast of Plaquemines Parish; and

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLAQUEMINES ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS & INDUSTRY (PABI) BOARD, BY A MOTION MADE BY <u>Anthony L. Buras</u>, AND RECEIVING A UNANIMOUS SECOND, that it hereby supports the United States Coast Guard and further commends the US Coast Guard and its Contractor, Couvillion Group, for their successful efforts to safely capture oil from the MC 20 wells and to support the US Coast Guard and the Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement (BSEE) in their resolve to ensure a safe and secure final plug and abandon solution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE PABI BOARD THAT 2020 CHAIRMAN, TIMOTHY SCHOTSCH is hereby authorized and directed to immediately affix his signature to this Resolution.

Timothy Schotsch, 2020 Chairman Plaquemines Association of Business & Industry